

No. 13-1138

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*
Appellants,

v.

ALABAMA, *et al.*
Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama

—◆—
APPELLEES' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher*
Solicitor General

John J. Park, Jr.

Deputy Att'y General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

abrasher@ago.state.al.us

Dorman Walker

Deputy Att'y General

BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

Post Office Box 78

Montgomery, AL 36101

(334) 269-3138

dwalker@balch.com

Counsel for Appellees

Gerald Dial, Alabama

Senator, and Jim

McClendon, Alabama

Representative

Counsel for Appellees

Alabama and Jim Bennett,

Alabama Secretary of State

April 21, 2014

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (RESTATED) i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

I. The Legislature drew the new maps to strictly comply with federal law2

 A. The Legislature strictly complied with one-person-one-vote, which limited opportunities for manipulation and gamesmanship.....2

 B. The Legislature strictly complied with the Voting Rights Act5

 C. The plans accomplished the Legislature’s objectives and the Department of Justice approved them8

II. The 2001 plans’ systematic under-population of majority-black districts necessitated state-wide changes9

 A. The plans moved House districts in Montgomery and Birmingham to maintain black voting power, not dilute it.....10

 B. The plans modified various Senate Districts to equalize population13

ARGUMENT.....14

I. The Court should summarily affirm the district court’s rejection of the racial gerrymandering claim14

 A. The ADC plaintiffs do not have standing, and the ALBC plaintiffs have effectively forfeited this claim.....15

 B. The district court’s fact-findings are not clearly erroneous17

 C. The plans pass strict scrutiny.....21

II. The Court should summarily affirm on the vote dilution claim24

 A. The ADC plaintiffs lack standing to bring a vote dilution claim25

 B. The Voting Rights Act does not require the State to maintain “influence” districts created in a partisan gerrymander25

 C. The plaintiffs never established that an additional majority-minority district could be created, and the district court did not clearly err in weighing the totality of the circumstances28

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	26
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	17, 23
<i>Central Alabama Fair Housing Center, et al. v Magee</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (M.D. Ala.), <i>vacated</i> by 2013 WL 2372302 (11th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	8, 26
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	25
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	5
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15

<i>Old Person v. Brown</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D. Mont. 2002)	25
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	21, 29
<i>United States v. Alabama et al.</i> , 2:12-cv-00179-MHT-WC, 2014 WL 200668 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 17, 2014).....	1
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	15, 16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Lani Guinier, <i>No Two Seats: The Elusive Quest for Political Equality</i> , 77 VA. L. REV. 1413 (1991)	24
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft and the Retrogression of Retrogression</i> , 3 Election L.J. 21 (2004).....	8
